

Ashvini Narwade

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO.944 OF 2018

Saumya Mining Ltd.& Ors. ... Petitioner

*Versus*

L and T Finance Limited ... Respondent

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Anand Poojari a/w. Ms. Nehal Deshmukh i/b. S. J. Joshi & Co, for Respondent.

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**  
**DATED: 19<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2024**

**P.C.**

1. Mr. Poojari, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent, points out that in the past on various occasions the Petitioner has sought adjournment in the matter. The last order is dated 5<sup>th</sup> September 2019 when whilst adjourning the matter to 25<sup>th</sup> September 2019 it was made clear by this Court that no further accommodation shall be granted to the Petitioners on the next date.
2. In these circumstances, in order to give one last chance to the Petitioner, stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> April 2024 under the caption "For Dismissal".
3. It is made clear that if the Petitioner does not appear on the said date, the Petition will be dismissed for non-prosecution.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)